
Page 1 
 

 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Strategic Planning Committee 

Place: Council Chamber - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Wednesday 11 March 2015 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Roger Bishton, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713035 or email 
roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Briefing Arrangements: 
 

 
Date  

 
Time  

 
Place 

PARTY SPOKESMEN Wednesday 
11 March 

9.00am Council Chamber,  
County Hall 

 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Andrew Davis (Chairman) 
Cllr Tony Trotman (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Glenis Ansell 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Terry Chivers 
Cllr Stewart Dobson 

Cllr Charles Howard 
Cllr David Jenkins 
Cllr Bill Moss 
Cllr Christopher Newbury 
Cllr Fred Westmoreland 

 

 

Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Brian Dalton 
Cllr Bill Douglas 
Cllr Mary Douglas 
Cllr Dennis Drewett 
Cllr George Jeans 
 

Cllr Paul Oatway 
Cllr James Sheppard 
Cllr Nick Watts 
Cllr Ian West 
Cllr Jerry Wickham 
Cllr Graham Wright 
 

 



Page 2 
 

 

 



Page 3 
 

 

PART I  

Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

 

1   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting. 

 

2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 16) 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 11 
February 2015. 

 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

 

5   Public Participation and Councillors' Questions  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
Members of the public who wish to speak either in favour or against an 
application or any other item on this agenda are asked to register in person no 
later than 10.20am on the day of the meeting. 
 
The Chairman will allow up to 3 speakers in favour and up to 3 speakers against 
an application and up to 3 speakers on any other item on this agenda. Each 
speaker will be given up to 3 minutes and invited to speak immediately prior to 
the item being considered. The rules on public participation in respect of 
planning applications are detailed in the Council’s Planning Code of Good 
Practice. 
 
Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the 
Council received in accordance with the constitution which excludes, in 
particular, questions on non-determined planning applications. Those wishing to 
ask questions are required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the 
officer named on the front of this agenda (acting on behalf of the Corporate 
Director) no later than 5pm on Wednesday 4 March 2015. Please contact the 
officer named on the front of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be 
asked without notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 



Page 4 
 

Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 
 
 

 

6   14/10556/FUL - Land at west side of B3092, Mapperton Hill, Mere, BA12 
6LH - Change of use of land to 1 No. Romani Gypsy pitch & associated 
works including 1 No. mobile home, 1 No. day room, 1 No. touring 
caravan, 1 No. septic tank, stables, hard standing, new access and 
keeping of horses (Pages 17 - 28) 

 A report by the Case Officer is attached. 

 

7   14/09262/OUT - Land north of Bitham Park, Trowbridge Road, Westbury - 
Proposed development of up to 300 dwellings; Creation of new 
roundabout access from Trowbridge Road; Creation of a new 
emergency/cycle and pedestrian access from Coach Road; Open Space; 
Drainage Works and ancillary works (Pages 29 - 48) 

 A report by the Case Officer is attached. 

 

8   Date of the Next Meeting  

 To note that the next meeting is scheduled to be held on Wednesday 22 April 
2015 at County Hall, Trowbridge, starting at 10.30am.  

 

9   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency. 

 

PART II  

Item during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed 

 
None 

 



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 11 FEBRUARY 2015 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Andrew Davis (Chairman), Cllr Tony Trotman (Vice Chairman), Cllr Glenis Ansell, 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Stewart Dobson, Cllr Charles Howard, Cllr David Jenkins, 
Cllr Bill Moss, Cllr Christopher Newbury and Cllr Jerry Wickham (Substitute) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Horace Prickett and Cllr Jonathon Seed 
 
  

 
8 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Terry Chivers and Cllr Fred 
Westmoreland, who was substituted by Cllr Jerry Wickham.  
 

9 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 
January 2015 as a correct record. 
 

10 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

11 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements.  
 

12 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 
 
There were no questions received from members of the Council. 
 
Mr Francis Morland, an interested party, spoke against the proposals as set out 
in Minute Nos. 14 and 15 below. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
Other members of the public addressed the Committee as set out in Minute 
Nos. 13 – 15 below. 
 

13 14/05997/FUL - Former Autechnique Site, London Road, Salisbury, SP1 
3HN - Demolition of existing buildings and erection of Class A1 foodstore 
(1,585 sq.m. gross) and associated access, decked car parking and 
landscaping and additional Park and Ride parking for ALDI Stores Ltd. 
 
The following person spoke in support of the proposal: 
 
Mr Dan Templeton, Director of Turley Associates Ltd, the agent. 
 
The Committee received a presentation by the Case Officer which set out the 
main issues in respect of the application.  The report was introduced which 
recommended that planning permission be granted subject to conditions and a 
suitable Section 106 legal agreement. 
 
The Committee also received late representations from: 
 

• Turley, agent for Aldi, and the response from transport consultant, Entran 
to comments from RPS, agent for Asda. 
 

• Letter from RPS raising concerns about the recommendation on the 
grounds of the Aldi format and transport considerations. 

 

• Letter from Cllr Colin Froude, Salisbury City Councillor for St Marks & 
Bishopdown, objecting to the proposal on transportation and highway 
safety grounds. 

 

• Letter from Mr David Morgan, a local resident, in support of the 
application.   

 
Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
after which the Committee received a statement from a member of the public as 
detailed above, expressing his views regarding the planning application. 
 
Cllr Bill Moss, as a local Member, supported the application but considered that 
a left hand turn on exiting the site should be imposed for motorists in the 
interests of highway safety.  The Case Officer drew the Committee’s attention to 
the views of the Highways Officer who raised no objection subject to the 
provision of a legal agreement to secure a financial contribution towards the 
footway/cyclepath and conditions to secure the right turn lane, crossing points, 
access to the site, turning, parking and servicing areas. 
 
After some discussion, 
 
Resolved: 

Page 6


[...]
ng (Use Classes) (Amendment) 
(England) Order 2005, (or in any provisions equivalent to that class in any 
statutory instrument revoking or re-enacting that Order with or without 
modification). The following services shall not be operated from the land:  
i) Butcher, fresh fish, bakery, delicatessen or cheese counters 
ii) Hot food 
iii) Banking facilities 
iv) Dispensing pharmacy 
v). Dry cleaning or post office services 
vi). Photographic shop or booth 
vii) Cafe restaurant  
viii) Sales of cigarettes or tobacco 
No more than 20% of the net sales floor space shall be used for the sale of 
non food comparison goods.  
REASON:  The proposed use is acceptable but the Local Planning 
Authority wish to consider any future proposals to change the range and 
types of goods sold from the premises having regard to the 
circumstances of the case and the impact on the vitality and viability of 
the city centre. 
 

14 14/10797/FUL - Greenacres Mobile Park, Semington, Trowbridge, BA14 
6HL - Change of use of agricultural land to create 7 additional Gypsy and 
Traveller pitches with associated ancillary development 
 
The following people spoke against the proposal: 
 
Mr David Randell, a local resident 
Mr Martin Costello, a local resident 
Cllr William Scott, representing Semington Parish Council 
 

Page 12



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The following person spoke in support of the application: 
 
Mr Tony Phillips, Director, Thurdleigh Planning Consultancy, the agent 
 
The Committee received a presentation by the Area Development Manager 
which set out the main issues in respect of the application.  The report was 
introduced which recommended that planning permission be granted subject to 
conditions. 
 
Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
after which the Committee received statements from members of the public as 
detailed above, expressing their views regarding the planning application.  
 
Members then heard the views of Cllr Jonathon Seed, the local Member, 
objecting to the proposal.  He stated that the application was unacceptable in its 
proximity to the West Wiltshire Crematorium and was contrary to the views 
expressed by the Planning Inspector in his decision regarding an earlier 
application in which he restricted development to the east of this site so as not 
to infringe upon the crematorium. 
 
Members were also advised of a planning application that had been allowed on 
appeal in 2013 by the Secretary of State in respect of a gypsy site in the vicinity 
of the Leatherhead (Surrey) crematorium. 
 
A number of Members expressed their concerns about the suitability and size of 
the proposed development and after further discussion, 
 
Resolved:  
 
To defer consideration of the application pending the holding of a site 
inspection and to request copies of the Secretary of State’s and the 
Planning Inspector’s appeal decision letters be made available to all 
members of the Committee prior to a decision being made. 
 

15 14/11256/VAR - The Poplars Residential Park, Poplar Tree Lane, 
Southwick, BA14 9NB - Variation of Condition 1 of planning permission 
W/12/00537/FUL to state the site shall not be occupied by any persons 
other than gypsies and travellers 
 
The following people spoke against the proposal: 
 
Mr Stephen Jones, a local resident 
Mr Philip Harcourt, a local resident 
Cllr Stephen Carey, Chairman of Southwick Parish Council 
 
The following person spoke in support of the proposal: 
 
Mr Tony Phillips, Director, Thurdleigh Planning Consultancy, the agent  

Page 13



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
The Committee received a presentation by the Area Development Manager and 
the Case Officer which set out the main issues in respect of the application.  
The report was introduced which recommended that planning permission be 
granted. 
 
Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
after which the Committee received statements from members of the public as 
detailed above, expressing their views regarding the planning application. 
 
Members then heard the views of Cllr Horace Prickett, the local Member, who 
objected to the proposal on the grounds that the Planning Inspector had 
decided on a previous application for this site that permission should be 
restricted to the family of Mr & Mrs Cash. 
 
After discussion, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To refuse permission for the following reason:- 
 
In coming to his decision as recently as March 2013, the Planning 
Inspector concluded that that the personal circumstances of the Cash 
family were an important factor in the determination of the appeal and the 
decision to grant a personal planning permission. The proposed variation 
to Condition 1 would allow general gypsy/traveller occupation of the site 
in perpetuity and would therefore be contrary to the Planning Inspector's 
decision and to the intended effect of Condition 1 to ensure restoration of 
the land in the event that the land was no longer occupied by Mr Laurence 
(Lawrence) Cash and Mrs Theresa Cash and their resident dependants. 
There have been no relevant significant changes in circumstances since 
the determination of the appeal to justify setting aside his findings and to 
vary the terms of the permission to remove the personal condition and 
replace it with a wider one allowing occupancy by any gypsy and traveller, 
 
 

16 Date of the Next Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note that the next meeting was scheduled to be held on Wednesday 11 
March 2015 at County Hall, Trowbridge, starting at 10.30am. 
 

 
 

Page 14



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton, of Democratic & 
Members’ Services, direct line 01225 713035, e-mail roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



REPORT FOR THE STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE  

Date of Meeting 11 March 2015 

Application Number 14/10556/FUL 

Site Address Land at west side of B3092 

Mapperton Hill 

Mere 

Wiltshire 

BA12 6LH 

Proposal Change of use of land to 1 No. Romani Gypsy pitch & associated 

works including 1 No. mobile home, 1 No. day room, 1 No. touring 

caravan, 1 No. septic tank, stables, hard standing, new access, 

and keeping of horses. 

Applicant Mr M. Doe 

Town/Parish Council MERE 

Ward MERE 

Grid Ref 380459  130726 

Type of application Full Planning 

Case Officer  Warren Simmonds 

 
Reason for the application being considered by Committee 
 
The application was called-in by Local Member Cllr George Jeans on grounds of visual 
impact on the surrounding area and the sustainability of the proposal given its location within 
the countryside. 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
To consider the application and to recommend to Members of the Strategic Planning 
Committee that the application should be APPROVED, subject to Conditions. 

 
2. Report Summary 
 
The main issues in the consideration of this application are as follows: 
 
I. The principle of the proposed development in the light of relevant local and national 

planning policy and guidance 
II. Current levels of provision of gypsy and traveller pitches within the South Wiltshire 

Housing Management Area 
III. Scale, design & materials and impact on the character of the surrounding landscape 
IV. Drainage/flooding 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



V. Highway considerations 
VI. Neighbour amenity considerations 
 
The application has generated a total of 68 representations from the third parties, as follows:  
• 1 representation in support of the proposed development;  
• 66 representations objecting on grounds including Highway safety, site is too remote from 
services and facilities, difficulties in respect of refuse collection, flooding, impact on the 
landscape, development in the countryside, land not suitable for keeping of horses, not in 
accordance with policy, impact on amenity 
• 1 representation making
[...]
 buildings and structures would be 
relatively well screened and mitigated by existing field boundary treatments consisting of 
mature hedgerows and trees, and it is considered the proposed development would not be 
unduly visually prominent within, or unduly affect the existing character of the surrounding 
landscape. 
 
9.4  Drainage/flooding 
 
CP47 criterion (i) requires that there should be no significant barrier to development in terms 
of flooding, poor drainage, poor ground stability or proximity to other hazardous land or 
installation where conventional housing would not be suitable. Whilst the site is within Flood 
Zone 1 (low risk of flooding), it is within an area susceptible to ground water flooding (as 
submitted photographs from December 2014 show standing water at the eastern end of the 
site). 

However, the Council’s Drainage Officer has been consulted on the application and supports 
the application, subject to Conditions in respect of the agreement of a scheme of foul water 
from the site, and a scheme for the discharge of surface water from the site. The Drainage 
Officer also advises that an informative should be added to any approval given, to convey 
that there will be a need to obtain formal Land Drainage Consent for any proposed outfall to 
a water course, or change to the water course (including any piping or diversion) to cover 
any permanent and/or temporary works prior to construction of any storm water drainage 
works on site as required under the Land Drainage Act 1991.  
 
On the basis that the Council’s Drainage Officer supports the application subject to 
Conditions, it is considered the proposed development can be suitably drained in 
accordance with the requirements of CP47. 

9.5  Highway considerations 
 
The Highways officer has visited the site and raises no Highway objection to the proposed 
development, subject to Conditions in respect of the provision of appropriate visibility splays, 
consolidation and grading of the new
[...]
pment shall not be first occupied until surface water 
drainage has been constructed in accordance with the approved scheme. 

Page 25



 
REASON: To ensure that the development can be adequately drained 
 
INFORMATIVE: 
There will be a need to obtain formal Land Drainage Consent for any proposed outfall to a 
water course, or changes to the water course (including any piping or diversion) to cover any 
permanent and/or temporary works prior to construction of any stormwater drainage works 
on site as required under the Land Drainage Act 1991. Please note that obtaining of 
planning permission does not remove the need to obtain LDC before starting any works 
relating to the water course. 

 

 

 

  

 

 

  

  

 

Page 26



Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



REPORT FOR STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE  

Date of Meeting March 11th 2015 

Application Number 14/09262/OUT 

Site Address Land North of Bitham Park  Trowbridge Road  Westbury    

Proposal Proposed development of up to 300 dwellings; Creation of new 

roundabout access from Trowbridge Road; Creation of a new 

emergency/cycle and pedestrian access from Coach Road; Open 

Space; Drainage Works and ancillary works 

Applicant Robert Hitchins Ltd 

Town/Parish Council HEYWOOD 

Ward ETHANDUNE 

Grid Ref 387527  151962 

Type of application Full Planning 

Case Officer  Jemma Foster 

 
Reason for the application being considered by Committee  
This application is being referred to the Strategic Planning Committee as it is a large scale 
major development of up to 300 houses on a site not allocated for development and which 
raises issues of more than local importance as the proposal has implications for the future 
development of housing in Westbury 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
To assess the merits of the planning proposal and recommend that the application be 
refused 
 

2. Report Summary 
 

The main issues to consider are: 

• Principle 

• Land Quality 

• Impact upon the char
[...]
of the site (HEYW18) and to the south of the site 

(WEST1) which would not be affected by the development, however the links out of the site 

(north and south) should be for both pedestrians and cycles which would be for the 

reserved matters to indicate and detail.  

 

The proposal subject to the necessary improvements is considered to comply with policies 

contained in the Leisure and Recreation DPD. 

 

9.6 Section 106 Obligations 

 

Core Policy 3 advises that ‘All new development will be required to provide for the 

necessary on-site and, where appropriate, off-site infrastructure requirements arising from 

the proposal. Infrastructure requirements will be delivered directly by the developer and/or 

through an appropriate financial contribution prior to, or in conjunction with, new 

development. In ensuring the timely delivery of infrastructure, development proposals must 

demonstrate that full regard has been paid to the council's Infrastructure Delivery Plan and 

Schedule and all other relevant policies of this plan. Joint working with adjoining authorities 

will be encouraged to ensure that wider strategic infrastructure requirements are 

appropriately addressed’. 

 

This Policy is in line with the tests set under Regulation 122 of the Community Infrastructure 

Levy Regulations 2010, and Paragraph 204 of the National Planning Policy Framework 

‘The Framework’ 

 

The infrastructure items listed below are those that are relevant to the Application site and 

are required in order to mitigate the impact of the proposed scheme. 

 

Affordable Housing 

CP43 requires on sites of 5 or more dwellings, affordable housing of at least 30% will be 
provided and requires them to be subject to an appropriate legal agreement. 30% of 300 
would equate to 90 affordable dwellings being required on this site. 72 of which would be 
required for affordable rent (80% of 90) and 18 homes would be required for shared 
ownership (20% of 90). Based on current 
[...]
y 2. This would enable the distribution of growth across 

the HMA to be considered comprehensively ensuring that the Spatial Strategy can be 

delivered and an appropriate balance of growth achieved at all settlements. The plan led 

approach also allows the merits of different sites to be considered and the community to be 

engaged in the process consistent with the principles within the NPPF. A decision can then 

be made on whether the adverse impacts identified here should be accepted if the site is 

identified through the plan process. However, prior to doing that it would be necessary to 

consider in principle whether there is clear justification of the need to further increase 

growth in the town. 

 

Whilst every application should be assessed on its own merits, to allow this development 

could encourage the submission of further similar proposals outside the limits of 

development – not least in the area to the south-west of the site that would be entirely 

surrounded by urban development and the area to the south-east that would be enclosed 

on three sides by housing development. It would be progressively more difficult for the 

Council to resist such development that would cause cumulative harm to the character and 

appearance of the countryside and further distort the spatial strategy. 

 

RECOMMENDATION:   Refuse for the following reasons 
 
1) The site is located in open countryside outside the limits of development defined for 

Westbury in the Wiltshire Core Strategy. The proposal would conflict with Core Policy 1, 
Core Policy 2 and Core Policy 32 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy which seeks to properly 
plan for sustainable development of housing in Wiltshire. Furthermore, by isolating and 
enclosing land to the south-west and south-east of the site, the proposal would inevitably 
result in further development pressure that would lead to significant upward levels of 
demand for development.   

Page 46



 
2) The proposal conflicts with the Council’s plan-led approach to the delivery of new housing 

sites outside of the identified limits of development, as set out in Core Policy 2 of the 
Wiltshire Core Strategy which seeks to provide new housing sites to deliver the identified 
needs in a community area through a Site Allocation DPD and/or a Neighbourhood Plan. 
This strategy is supported by the Wiltshire Core Strategy Inspector and the Secretary of 
State in several appeal decisions and the site has not been brought forward through either 
of these processes.   

 

3) The proposed development is not in accordance with Core Policy 62 which seeks to restrict 
new direct accesses onto the national primary route network. The proposal would 
consequently result in adverse impacts on the free flow of traffic on the primary route and 
additional risks to highway safety. 

 

4) The developer has failed to agree and submit a Unilateral Undertaking or to enter into a 
Section 106 Legal Agreement or agree for a viability assessment to be undertaken. The 
proposal therefore does not provide for the delivery of the necessary infrastructure required 
to mitigate the direct impacts of the development and fails to comply with Core Policy 3 of 
the Wiltshire Core Strategy and advice in Regulation 122 of the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Regulations 2010 and Paragraph 204 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 

5) The proposal would have an adverse impact on the character and appearance of the area 
by significantly expanding the built-up area of the settlement into the surrounding rural 
landscape. This would be highly visible, particularly from viewpoints to the south, and would 
conflict with a core principle of the NPPF to take account of the intrinsic character and 
beauty of the countryside and with policy CP51 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy. Furthermore, 
by isolating a significant piece of agricultural land to the south-west, and enclosing another 
piece of land to the south-east on what would be three sides by built development, the 
cumulative adverse impact on the landscape would be increased. 

 

  

Page 47



 

 

 

Page 48


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 14/10556/FUL - Land at west side of B3092, Mapperton Hill, Mere, BA12 6LH - Change of use of land to 1 No. Romani Gypsy pitch & associated works including 1 No. mobile home, 1 No. day room, 1 No. touring caravan, 1 No. septic tank, stables, hard standing, new access and keeping of horses
	14 10556 FUL - Land at west side of B3092 Mapperton Hill Mere BA12 6LH - location plan

	7 14/09262/OUT - Land north of Bitham Park, Trowbridge Road, Westbury - Proposed development of up to 300 dwellings; Creation of new roundabout access from Trowbridge Road; Creation of a new emergency/cycle and pedestrian access from Coach Road; Open Space; Drainage Works and ancillary works



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 11 MARCH 2015 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE 
BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Andrew Davis (Chairman), Cllr Tony Trotman (Vice Chairman), Cllr Glenis Ansell, 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Charles Howard, Cllr David Jenkins, Cllr Bill Moss, 
Cllr Christopher Newbury and Cllr Dennis Drewett (Substitute) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr George Jeans and Cllr Toby Sturgis 
 
  

 
17 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Terry Chivers (who was 
substituted by Cllr Dennis Drewett), Cllr Stewart Dobson and Cllr Fred 
Westmoreland. 
 
 

18 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 
February 2015 as a correct record.   
 
 

19 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 
 

20 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 
 

21 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
There were no questions received from members of the Council. 
 
Members of the public addressed the Committee as set out in Minute Nos. 22 
and 23 below.  
 
 

22 14/10556/FUL - Land at west side of B3092, Mapperton Hill, Mere, BA12 
6LH - Change of use of land to 1 No. Romani Gypsy pitch & associated 
works including 1 No. mobile home, 1 No. day room, 1 No. touring 
caravan, 1 No. septic tank, stables, hard standing, new access and 
keeping of horses 
 
The following people spoke against the proposal: 
 
Mr Quentin Skinner, a local resident 
Mr Colin Liddell, a local resident 
Mr Richard Branscombe, a local resident 
Cllr Lesley Traves, Chairman of Mere Parish Council 
 
The Committee received a presentation by the Case Officer which set out the 
main issues in respect of the application.  The report was introduced which 
recommended that permission be granted subject to conditions.  
 
Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
after which the Committee received statements from members of the public as 
detailed above, expressing their views regarding the planning application. 
 
Cllr George Jeans, the local Member expressed some concerns regarding this 
application, particularly about drainage problems at the site bearing in mind that 
the land was often waterlogged. He suggested that the proposal be deferred to 
enable the Drainage Engineer to prepare a report explaining how this issue 
could be addressed.   He also expressed concern that the Highways Officer 
was not present to explain how he concluded that after visiting the site, he 
raised no Highway objection to the proposed development, subject to conditions 
in respect of the provision of appropriate visibility splays, consolidation and 
grading of the new access and that any gates should be set back and open 
inwards. 
 
During the subsequent discussion, a fellow Highways Engineer attended and 
explained that his colleague had recently visited the site and concluded that 
judging from the speed of vehicles using Road B3092, there were no highway 
objections to the proposal, provided that adequate visibility splays were 
provided. 
 
Members of the Committee noted that the application site was often 
waterlogged and expressed serious concern regarding the drainage. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

After further discussion, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To defer consideration of the application in order to seek further 
information from the Drainage Engineer on the practicalities of drainage 
of the site and to request that copies of the Planning Inspector’s decision 
regarding a similar application at Alderbury be provided. 
     
 

23 14/09262/OUT - Land north of Bitham Park, Trowbridge Road, Westbury - 
Proposed development of up to 300 dwellings; Creation of new 
roundabout access from Trowbridge Road; Creation of a new 
emergency/cycle and pedestrian access from Coach Road; Open Space; 
Drainage Works and ancillary works 
 
The following person spoke against the proposal: 
 
Mr Francis Morland, a local resident 
 
The following person spoke in support of the proposal: 
 
Mr John Hall, the agent 
 
The Committee received a presentation by the Case Officer which set out the 
main issues in respect of the application.  The report was introduced which 
recommended that planning permission be refused. 
 
Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
after which the Committee received statements from members of the public as 
detailed above, expressing their views regarding the planning application. 
 
Cllr David Jenkins, as a local Member, expressed certain concerns on highway 
grounds. 
 
After some discussion, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To refuse planning permission for the following reasons: 
 
1) The site is located in open countryside outside the limits of development 

defined for Westbury in the Wiltshire Core Strategy. The proposal would 
conflict with Core Policy 1, Core Policy 2 and Core Policy 32 of the Wiltshire 
Core Strategy which seeks to properly plan for sustainable development of 
housing in Wiltshire. Furthermore, by isolating and enclosing land to the 
south-west and south-east of the site, the proposal would inevitably result in 
further development pressure that would lead to significant upward levels of 
demand for development.   



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
2) The proposal conflicts with the Council’s plan-led approach to the delivery of 

new housing sites outside of the identified limits of development, as set out 
in Core Policy 2 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy which seeks to provide new 
housing sites to deliver the identified needs in a community area through a 
Site Allocation DPD and/or a Neighbourhood Plan. This strategy is supported 
by the Wiltshire Core Strategy Inspector and the Secretary of State in several 
appeal decisions and the site has not been brought forward through either of 
these processes.   

 

3) The proposed development is not in accordance with Core Policy 62 which 
seeks to restrict new direct accesses onto the national primary route 
network. The proposal would consequently result in adverse impacts on the 
free flow of traffic on the primary route and additional risks to highway 
safety. 

 

4) The developer has failed to agree and submit a Unilateral Undertaking or to 
enter into a Section 106 Legal Agreement or agree for a viability assessment 
to be undertaken. The proposal therefore does not provide for the delivery of 
the necessary infrastructure required to mitigate the direct impacts of the 
development and fails to comply with Core Policy 3 of the Wiltshire Core 
Strategy Regulation 122 of the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 
2010 and Paragraph 204 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 

5) The proposal would have an adverse impact on the character and 
appearance of the area by significantly expanding the built-up area of the 
settlement into the surrounding rural landscape. This would be highly 
visible, particularly from viewpoints to the south and south-east, and would 
conflict with a core principle of the NPPF to take account of the intrinsic 
character and beauty of the countryside and with policy CP51 of the 
Wiltshire Core Strategy. Furthermore, by isolating a significant piece of 
agricultural land to the south-west, and enclosing another piece of land to 
the south-east on what would be three sides by built development, the 
cumulative adverse impact on the landscape would be increased. 

 
(Note:  Members requested that their unanimous decision be recorded.) 
  
 
  

24 Date of the Next Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note that the next meeting was scheduled to be held on Wednesday 22 
April 2015, at County Hall, Trowbridge, starting at 11.00am in view of a 
preceding site visit.  
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

25 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 
 
 

 
 

(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.00 pm) 
 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton, of Democratic & 
Members’ Services, direct line 01225 713035, e-mail roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 
 
 


